
Committee Members Jim Essey, Chair; Martin Shenkman, CPA; Ben Lenail; Ken Shubin Stein, MD; Charles Flippen 
II, MD  

Excused Members 

Staff Jane Ransom, ED; Kevin Myren, CFO; Noah Zak, Kim Howard 

AGENDA ITEM    *Indicates Board Action Needed PRESENTED BY 

1:00 
p.m.

Call to Order 
Approval of the April 27, 2021 Meeting Minutes Draft Jim Essey, Chair 

1:05  Q3 Financial Statements for period ending September 30, 2021 Jim Essey 
Kevin Myren 

1:25 2020 990 Form Review Jim Essey 
Kevin Myren 

1:35 2022 Draft Budget Review Jim Essey 
Kevin Myren 

1:50 Development Report for September 30, 2021 Jane Ranson 

2:00 Adjourn 

Meeting Materials: 
Meeting Minutes from April 27, 2021 (Draft) - page 2  
Q3 Financial Statements ending September 30, 2021 - page 6  
990 Form (Draft) - page 13 
2022 Budget (Draft) - page 61 
Development Report for September 30, 2021 - page 62 

AMERICAN BRAIN FOUNDATION 
Finance Committee 
October 19, 2021 

1:00 p.m. CST 
Video Conference Call 
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American Brain Foundation 
Finance Committee Meeting 

April 27, 2021 
9:00 a.m. CT 

Video Conference Call 

In attendance:  James Essey, Chair; Martin Shenkman, CPA; Ben Lenail, David Dodick, MD 

Excused: James Erwin, James Stevens, MD 

Staff: Jane Ransom, ED; Kevin Myren, CFO; Lindsey Taveren; Kim Howard, Jessica Chase 

Jim Essey, Chair, called the meeting to order at 9:02 a.m. CT.   

The minutes of the February 9, 2021 meeting were approved unanimously. 

2020 Audit Report (Lindsey Taveren, Sr. Accountant)  
Ms. Taveren provided a summary report on the full audit presentation that was reviewed by the 
Joint Audit Committee on April 13, 2021. Highlights:   

• There were no changes in scope and no new standards were adopted.
• The unaudited 2020 financials presented to the Board in February were identical to

those in the Audit statement—i.e., no adjustment were made.
• There were no difficulties, disagreement, or adjustments.

The auditors had conversations with AAN IT Dept recommending a review of best practices for 
Information Technology due to remote work and no problems were identified. The ABF received 
an unmodified opinion which is the highest opinion possible on an audit. The Joint Audit 
Committee accepted the audit as presented.  

The 2020 IRS 990 is drafted and under review by our external legal counsel, the draft will be 
reviewed in June by the Joint Audit Committee. Finance Committee provided some feedback on 
the draft, and the final version will be shared with the Board at their October 30, 2021 meeting. 
We have filed for an extension, so the due date is November 15, 2021. This has been delayed 
for strategic reasons related to the functional expense ratio which was not as ideal in 2020 as it 
will be in 2021. We plan to file the 2021 IRS 990 early so there is less time that the 2020 results 
are available. These results can positively or negatively affect our ratings with Charity Navigator, 
Guidestar, and others. Charity Navigator uses a three-year average. 

Financial Statements ending March 31, 2020 (Lindsey Taveren)  
The committee reviewed the financial statements, with these highlights presented: 

Statement of Operations 
Operating Revenue - $3M 
• $3.5M was achieved in the first quarter, which exceeded the YTD goal by 48%. This is

also 55% of the total 2021 fundraising goal.
• On the release from restrictions line in the GAAP adjustment section there is a negative

variance of $180K due to timing of pending grants from the MS Society and the
American Heart Association.
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• Total operating funds raised is $2.9M

Mr. Essey pointed out that ABF is receiving $250K less support this year from AAN, and that 
we are still doing well despite that decrease.  

Operating Expenses – $2.1M 
• Natural expenses are under budget by 8% that include the following variances:

o Salaries & benefits is over by $25K due to staff elections that are larger than
originally budgeted for. This will be adjusted on the mid-year forecast in July.

o Professional services are under by $105K due to delays in billing, primarily
related to Commitment to Cures.

o Grants & Awards are under by $76K, that is tied to the timing issue with the
American Heart Association.

o Management fee is under by $30K, due to the ABF reducing the amount of
leased space at the AAN, this will result in a total savings of $121K in 2021.

  Net Operating Increase - $884K, 9% ahead of budget driven by timing of expenses. 

  Long Term Investments - $407K, in contrast to March 2020, negative $1.1M.  
• Kevin Myren clarified that long-term investments includes interest, dividends, the

realized gains/losses and the unrealized gains/losses and they are put below the line
because they are not part of the operating results.

Statement of Financial Position 
Two changes have been made on the balance sheet that include adding more breakouts to 
make it more clear on how the investments are being handled: 

• Under Current Assets we added a short-term investment breakout that used to be
combined with cash and cash equivalents so you can really see the short-term
investment balance verses what we are using for daily operations.

• Under Long Term Assets we have split long-term investments into two rows, investment
reserves that includes prior year surpluses and investment endowments that include
restricted endowments that are permanently invested and interest earnings.

  Total Assets - $19.3M 
$2.95M cash and short-term investments 
$6.7M in grants receivable 
$9.6M in long-term investments 

  Liabilities - $2.8M - 96% is in grants payable. 
  Net Assets - $16.5M - 62% of net assets are restricted by donors. 

There was some discussion about the large $5M variance in net assets. Ms. Taveren confirmed 
that $1.5M of the variance in assets with donor restrictions comes from the Michael J Fox 
Foundation grant and $400K represents donations to the new Peter Goadsby Headache 
Research Fund, in addition to a few smaller restricted donations. Jim Essey has requested a 
breakdown of the $5M dollar variance in total net assets and Lindsey will provide that to the 
committee.  
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Business Plan Update (Jane Ransom)   
Mr. Essey introduced the updated business plan project and said it was a good exercise due to 
many changes that have taken place. After reviewing and revising the assumptions in the 
business plan and updating revenue and expenses accordingly, we found little change over the 
next three years. At the highest level, the plan still makes sense, despite adjustments to a few 
components. There is no material change to the overall impact.  

Ms. Ransom said it was important to refresh the plan because 2020 was an unusual year. We 
exceeded our fundraising goals, planned to invest more in marketing, and developed some new 
ways of working, so wanted to make sure that the assumptions in the original plan were correct. 
The refreshed plan forecasts better fundraising results and increased research grants to AAN 
than in the original plan written in 2019. The biggest driver is that, by agreement with AAN, the 
ABF can now raise money from pharma and medical device companies. The highlights of the 
refreshed plan compared to the original plan are as follows, you can reference the details in the 
materials: 

• Fundraising Forecast – 12% Overall Increase
o Restricted Fundraising – 26% higher
o Unrestricted Fundraising- 15% lower

• Grants & Awards Expense – $1.3M Increase
o Total Grants & Awards – 7% higher
o Grants & Awards going to the AAN – 4% higher

• Operational Expense Savings - $2.8M Decrease
o Personnel - $220K
o Software - $229K
o Occupancy - $450K
o Travel - $1.9M

• Marketing & Advertising - $2.2M Increase
o Large investment made in marketing to support the ambitious public awareness

goals laid out in the original plan. Hired marketing firm Yakkety-Yak to support
that effort.

Mr. Essey reminded everyone that the original plan was very aggressive and we have 
reaffirmed that we can deliver on it. We are getting the ROI that justifies the unrestricted support 
we are receiving from AAN.  

There was a brief discussion of how we measure success with this major investment in 
marketing with Yakkety Yak. Ms. Ransom said that ABF receives quarterly and monthly reports 
from Yakkety Yak reviewing metrics on website visits, social media interaction, and events like 
C2C. These shared with the Board and reflected on our scorecard.  

Dr. Dodick mentioned that over the next few years brain disease will be much more visible than 
ever before because the World Health Organization for the first time in its history has separated 
out neurological diseases from mental health. In 2022 there will be global campaigns and 
initiatives that are going to try to raise awareness of these neurological diseases, so we need to 
be ready to capitalize and exploit that.    
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Jim Essey reiterated that it is a massive achievement that ABF has can actually delivered on the 
business plan numbers that were somewhat aspirational. We now feel confident that we can 
deliver. 

 Meeting adjourned at 9:43 a.m. CT 
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Date: Tuesday, October 19th, 2021    

To: ABF Finance Committee 

From: Kevin Myren, CPA Chief Financial Officer 
Jane Ransom, Executive Director  
Noah Zak, Staff Accountant 

Subject: 2021 Q3 Financial Reports, 2020 990, and 2022 Budget 

The enclosed materials present the financial performance of the American Brain Foundation for 
September 2021.  

Statement of Operations 

 Operating Revenues of $4.1M
 Operating Expenses are $3.7M
 Net Operating Increase is $943K
 Long Term Investments are $427K

Revenue 

ABF has raised $4.8M as of Q3, exceeding the YTD goal by 69%, and achieving 78% of the total 2021 
fundraising goal. The $4.8M raised includes the $1.25M AAN operating grant and a $1.5M restricted 
grant from the Michael J. Fox Foundation for the LBD project.  

In the GAAP Adjustment section of the Income Statement, Releases from Restrictions have a negative 
budget variance of ($98K) primarily due to:  

 ($53K) fewer Commitment to Cures Sponsorships compared to budget

 ($41K) fewer new Public Awareness grants compared to budget

Expenses 

Natural Expenses are 10% under budget, but there is some variation within the different expense areas: 

 Salaries & Benefits are over budget by ($19K) or (-3%) due to staff benefit elections that are
larger than originally budgeted for, an internship position, and staff salary increase percentages
exceeding budget.

 General Office expenses under by $31K or 33% comprised primarily of the following:
o $26K positive variance in printing and postage
o $6K positive variance in professional development
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o $3K negative variance in credit card fees due to more credit card donations than expected 
 

 Technology expense is under budget by $156K or 48% due to the lower cost of the new CRM 
implementation than budgeted. 
 

 Professional Expenses are under $77K or 16%. The variance is made up primarily of the 
following: 
 

o $35K positive variance in Commitment to Cures due to timing of Yakkety Yak expense 
and general cost savings 

o $28K positive variance in Public Awareness due to timing of expenses and general cost 
savings 

o $9K positive variance in Research Grants due to lack of need for research initiatives 
support. 

o $19K negative variance in Annual Fundraising due to use of Yakkety Yak in fundraising 
that was not budgeted for. 

 
 Advertising Expenses are over budget by ($9K) or (11%) due to using Yakkety Yak for 

advertising more than expected. 
 

 Meetings & Travel Expenses are under budget by $31K or 76% due to the lack of in-person 
meeting in 2021 

 
 Management Fee is under by $90K or 35% due to the ABF reducing the amount of space being 

rented at the AAN, which will result in total savings of $121K in 2021. 
 
 
Statement of Financial Position 
 

 The Foundation ended Q2 with total assets of $17.4M, which includes: 
o $2.2M in cash and short-term investments  
o $4.3M in grants receivable 
o $10.8M in long-term investments, of which 46% represents restricted Endowments and 

Donor Advised Funds 
 

 Liabilities are $1.2M 
o $1.1M or 94% is in Grants Payable 

 
 Net Assets total $16.1M 

o $10.3M or 64% of net assets are restricted by donors 
 
2021 Forecasted Operating Reserve 
 
ABF’s Operating Reserve Policy establishes a reserve equal to 75% of the average of the last two years 
actual expenses and the succeeding years operating budget excluding any grants with donor restrictions 
and noncash items. The reserve calculation below has been updated to include the 2022 budget figures as 
part of the average calculation:  
 

$1,790,171  Minimum Required Operating Reserve    
$4,905,413  Forecasted Year End 2021 Unrestricted Net Assets Balance  
$3,115,241  Unrestricted Assets exceeding the Minimum Required Operating Reserve 
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2020 990 
 

The Form 990 is the primary annual return filed with the Internal Revenue Service for organizations that are 
exempt from federal corporate income tax by virtue of being described in section 501(c) of the IRS Code.  It is 
an “information return” and does not calculate liability for any income or excise tax.  The Form requires a 
description of how the Form 990 is shared with the Board prior to its filing. 

 
Why is the Form 990 important? 

 Available not only to IRS and for state regulatory purposes, but to members and the public. 
 Posted on the ABF website and third party sites such as Guidestar.org 
 What’s disclosed? 

o Compensation of Board members, Officers and Key Employees 
o Program accomplishments  

o Related party transactions 
o Intercompany transactions 
o Governance questions and disclosures 
o List of Board members   

Fiscal impact:  Approval has no impact on the financial position of Foundation. 

Legal implications. Part VI of the IRS Form 990, Section B, Question 11b asks, “Was a copy of the Form 990 
provided to the organization’s governing body before it was filed?” The process for ABF Board  review of the 
Form 990 is described in Schedule O, in response to Question 11b. 
Changes on 2020 990 

 At the advice of external council, we have added a new note for Part VI, Section A, Line 1a 
explaining Executive Committee responsibilities 

 On Schedule A, Public Support percentage increased by 10% compared to 2019 due to the five‐
year revenue trending upwards year over year  

 A new note was added to Part IX, Line 25 explaining the variation in programming expense from 
year to year. The full note can be found on Schedule O 

 The Programming functional expense ratio went down 10% compared to 2019 due to fewer grants 
being awarded in 2020. To provide context, a new note for Part IX, Line 25 was added explaining 
the variations in programming expenses 

  
2022 Budget  
 
The 2022 budget proposes a surplus of $14K which matches the 2022 strategic plan.  
 
2022 Operating Revenue - $6.68M 
 

 Unrestricted fundraising goal:  $2.23M  
The goal includes a $1.25M grant from the AAN, and the full plan is detailed in the development 
portion of the materials.    

 
 Release from Restrictions: $ 4.45M 

 
2022 Operating Expenses - $6.67M 
 
Expenses were formed using the following assumptions: 

 Increase to 9 FTEs 
 Increase of in-person meetings in 2022 
 Awarding more grants in 2022 

Page 8



Provided in the following pages are: 
 

 Q3 YTD Income Statement  
 2021 Budget/Forecast Income Statement 
 Q3 Balance Sheet  
 2020 990 Draft 
 2022 Budget 
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Actuals to Budget Actuals to Budget

Sep 2020 YTD Sep 2021 YTD Sep 2021 YTD Favorable Favorable

Actuals Actuals Budget (Unfavorable) (Unfavorable)

REVENUE

GRANTS & GIFTS RAISED

AANI Support Grant 1,500,000                1,250,000                1,250,000                ‐                            0%

Unrestricted 612,338                   567,122                   544,354                   22,768                     4%

Funds Raised for Future Years ‐ Research 1,947,387                2,970,175                2,371,726                598,449                   25%

Funds Raised for Future Years ‐ Awards 135,950                   69,644                     50,000                     19,644                     39%

Funds Raised for Future Years ‐ Public Awareness 9,500                        23,798                       23,798                    

Total Funds Raised 4,205,175                4,880,739                4,216,080                664,659                   69%

GAAP ADJUSTMENT

Funds Raised for Future Years (2,092,837)              (3,063,617)              (2,421,726)              (641,890)                  27%

Released from Restrictions 2,230,782                1,938,815                2,037,470                (98,655)                    ‐5%

Total GAAP Adjustment 137,945                   (1,124,802)              (384,256)                  (740,546)                  22%

Net Operating Funds Raised 4,343,120                3,755,937                3,831,824                (75,887)                    ‐2%

OTHER REVENUE

Gift in Kind Revenue 69,283                     355,695                   ‐                            355,695                  

Interest Revenue 13,002                     2,728                        6,003                        (3,275)                      ‐55%

Other Revenue 1,216                        485                           608                           (123)                          ‐20%
‐                           

Total Revenue 4,426,621           4,114,845           3,838,435           276,410               7%

EXPENSES

NATURAL EXPENSES

Salaries & Benefits 723,772                   710,553                   691,101                   (19,452)                    ‐3%

General Office 47,309                     62,749                     93,991                     31,242                     33%

Technology 171,824                   172,863                   329,237                   156,374                   47%

Professional Services 222,031                   415,494                   493,046                   77,552                     16%

Advertising 7,203                        92,838                     83,675                     (9,163)                      ‐11%

Meetings & Travel 79,744                     9,951                        41,705                     31,754                     76%

Grants & Awards 1,953,472                1,696,008                1,712,000                15,992                     1%

Depreciation 30,934                     28,012                     28,008                     (4)                              0%

Management Fee 254,250                   171,000                   261,777                   90,777                     35%

Total Natural Expenses 3,490,539                3,359,468                3,734,541                375,072                   10%

OTHER EXPENSES

Gift in Kind Expense 69,283                     355,695                   ‐                            (355,695)                 

Total Expense 3,559,822           3,715,163           3,734,541           19,377                 1%

Net Operating Increase (Decrease) 866,799               399,681               103,894               295,787               285%

Long Term Investment Earnings (215,932)                  427,823                   ‐                            427,823                  

CHANGE IN UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 650,867               827,504               103,894               723,610               696%

American Brain Foundation
YTD Operating Statement

Sep 2021 YTD
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CY Budget to 

2020 2021 2021 CY Forecast, Favorable

Actuals Budget Forecast (Unfavorable)

REVENUE

GRANTS & GIFTS RAISED

AANI Support Grant 1,646,710               1,250,000               1,250,000               ‐ 

Unrestricted 886,138  717,475  830,699  113,224 

Funds Raised for Future Years ‐ Research 4,069,270               4,044,666               4,044,666               ‐ 

Funds Raised for Future Years ‐ Awards 214,405  150,000  150,000  ‐ 

Funds Raised for Future Years ‐ Public Awareness 9,500  120,000  120,000  ‐ 

Total Funds Raised 6,826,023               6,282,141               6,395,365               113,224 

GAAP ADJUSTMENT

Funds Raised for Future Years (4,293,175)              (4,314,666)              (4,314,666)             

Released from Restrictions 2,275,812               2,734,960               3,081,980               347,020 

Total GAAP Adjustment (2,017,363)              (1,579,706)              (1,232,686)              347,020 

Net Operating Funds Raised 4,808,660               4,702,435               5,162,679               460,244 

OTHER REVENUE

Gift in Kind Revenue 436,229  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Interest Revenue 14,573  8,004  4,332  (3,672) 

Other Revenue 1,216  608  485  (123) 
‐ 

Total Revenue 5,260,678          4,711,047          5,167,496          456,449 

EXPENSES

NATURAL EXPENSES

Salaries & Benefits 1,094,234               1,017,968               1,093,885               (75,917) 

General Office 88,936  132,074  132,807  (733) 

Technology 184,634  346,140  236,041  110,099 

Professional Services 327,401  607,184  591,184  16,000 

Advertising 18,709  111,567  134,753  (23,186) 

Meetings & Travel 82,748  73,465  40,110  33,355 

Grants & Awards 1,976,103               2,297,000               2,714,000               (417,000) 

Depreciation 40,271  37,344  37,344  ‐ 

Management Fee 339,000  349,036  228,000  121,036 

Total Natural Expenses 4,152,036               4,971,778               5,208,124               (236,346) 

OTHER EXPENSES

Gift in Kind Expense 436,229  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Total Expense 4,588,265          4,971,778          5,208,124          (236,346) 

Net Operating Increase (Decrease) 672,413              (260,731)            (40,628)               220,103 

Long Term Investment Earnings 335,652  ‐  (5)  (5) 

CHANGE IN UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 1,008,065          (260,731)            (40,633)               220,098 

American Brain Foundation
Operating Statement

Prior Year to Current Year Comparison

Page 11



9/30/2021 9/30/2020 Net Change
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents $429,209 $206,579 $222,630
Short Term Investments 1,817,350 2,239,481 (422,132)
Grants and Gifts Receivable, Net 1,936,675 1,812,406 124,269
Accounts Receivable 1,032 1,590 (558)
Other Assets 24,876 16,643 8,233
Total Current Assets 4,209,142 4,276,700 (67,557)

FIXED ASSETS

ABF Website 213,045 223,770 (10,725)
Less Accumulated Depreciation (191,258) (164,634) (26,624)
Net Fixed Assets 21,787 59,136 (37,349)

LONG TERM ASSETS

Investments - Reserves 10,795,112 7,847,614 2,947,498
Grants and Gifts Receivable, Net 2,366,064 2,030,180 335,884
Total Long Term Assets 13,161,176 9,877,794 3,283,382

Total Assets 17,392,105 14,213,630 3,178,475

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 72,579 212,295 (139,716)
Grants Payable 1,069,841 1,286,841 (216,999)
Deferred Revenue 1,000 (1,000)
Total Liabilities 1,142,420 1,500,136 (357,716)

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Grants Payable 105,621 105,834 (213)

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted 5,774,040 4,588,849 1,185,191
With Donor Restrictions 10,370,024 8,018,811 2,351,212
Total Net Assets 16,144,064 12,607,660 3,536,404

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 17,392,105 14,213,630 3,178,475

American Brain Foundation
Statement of Financial Position

9/30/2021

For Internal Use Only
11:52 AM - 10/15/2021
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w��z��~
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R�� B�@�89�����7GO�8G�7���=��8?�8����=��9G;G8�A�8�H�@9�>8���8��7@�J8G�7��8��7?�8G���A:�G7�89��8�H�?���Q�R R R ��M ZGA��7?�8�H�;>��=��8?�7�8G<?�89�����7GO�8G�7�89�8�G8�K�@����G@���=��8?�8����=��9G;G8�A�8�H�@9�>8���8��7@�J8G�7Q �M( N<�\]�@̂�8��>G7��U�����U;E�AGA�89�����7GO�8G�7�<G>�������xxxyCFQ�R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R �(z���Z��@�89�����7GO�8G�7�9�L���77:�>���@@���J�G=8@�89�8�����7����>>?����8���89�7�[T��E���E��7A�AGA�89����7GO�8G�7�@�>GJG8��7?�J�78�G;:8G�7@�89�8�K����7�8�8�H�A�A:J8G;>���@�J9��G8�;>��J�78�G;:8G�7@Q�R R R R R z�M�N<�\]�@Ê�AGA�89�����7GO�8G�7�G7J>:A��KG89��L��?�@�>GJG8�8G�7��7��H=��@@�@8�8���78�89�8�@:J9�J�78�G;:8G�7@����G<8@�K����7�8�8�H�A�A:J8G;>�Q�R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R zM{ ������|���&����������}���(��~������(��M"��(&����M���&�����������(��&���{��(����ZGA�89�����7GO�8G�7���J�GL����=�?��78�G7��HJ�@@��<�[�U���A��=��8>?��@���J�78�G;:8G�7��7A�=��8>?�<�����A@��7A�@��LGJ�@�=��LGA�A�8��89��=�?��Q�R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R {�M N<�\]�@Ê�AGA�89�����7GO�8G�7�7�8G<?�89��A�7����<�89��L�>:���<�89����A@����@��LGJ�@�=��LGA�AQ�R R R R R {M(�ZGA�89�����7GO�8G�7�@�>>E��HJ9�7�E�����89��KG@��AG@=�@���<�8�7G;>��=��@�7�>�=��=��8?�<���K9GJ9�G8�K�@���P:G��A�8��<G>�������x	x	Q�R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R {(� N<�\]�@Ê�G7AGJ�8��89��7:�;����<�����@�x	x	�<G>�A�A:�G7�89��?���� R R R R R R R R {�� ZGA�89�����7GO�8G�7���J�GL���7?�<:7A@E�AG��J8>?����G7AG��J8>?E�8��=�?�=���G:�@��7���=��@�7�>�;�7�<G8�J�78��J8Q� {�� ZGA�89�����7GO�8G�7E�A:�G7�89��?���E�=�?�=���G:�@E�AG��J8>?����G7AG��J8>?E��7���=��@�7�>�;�7�<G8�J�78��J8Q�R {�� N<�89�����7GO�8G�7���J�GL�A���J�78�G;:8G�7��<�P:�>G<G�A�G78�>>�J8:�>�=��=��8?E�AGA�89�����7GO�8G�7�<G>�������xx����@���P:G��AQ� {�� N<�89�����7GO�8G�7���J�GL�A���J�78�G;:8G�7��<�J��@E�;��8@E��G�=>�7�@E�����89���L�9GJ>�@E�AGA�89�����7GO�8G�7�<G>���������T��xCsQ� {��� �'&��&�����&�����|���&����������������&�&����~������������ZGA���A�7����ALG@�A�<:7A���G78�G7�A�;?�89�@=�7@��G7����7GO�8G�7�9�L���HJ�@@�;:@G7�@@�9�>AG7@��8��7?�8G���A:�G7�89��?���Q�R R R R R R R R �� �'&��&�����&�����|���&����������������&�&����~������������ ZGA�89��@=�7@��G7����7GO�8G�7���q���7?�8�H�;>��AG@8�G;:8G�7@�:7A���@�J8G�7�u�yyQ�R R R R R R R R ��M ZGA�89��@=�7@��G7����7GO�8G�7���q����AG@8�G;:8G�7�8����A�7��E�A�7����ALG@��E������>�8�A�=��@�7Q� R R R �M�� ��(��&������(��{��&�����|���&����678���� N7G8G�8G�7�<��@��7A�J�=G8�>�J�78�G;:8G�7@�G7J>:A�A��7����8��NNNE�>G7��T	� R R R R R R R ���M ���@@���J�G=8@E�G7J>:A�A��7���������E����8��NNNE�>G7��T	E�<���=:;>GJ�:@���<�J>:;�<�JG>G8G�@�R ��M�� ��(��&������(���5��&�����|���&����678���� ���@@�G7J����<�������;��@����@9���9�>A��@�R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R ���M����@@�G7J����<�����89���@�:�J�@��Z��7�8�7�8����:78@�A:�����=�GA�8���89���@�:�J�@���G7@8����:78@�A:�������J�GL�A�<����89��R
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�������������������������������������� ��!��"���#$�%�&������'�(�)��$��*��)+,� -./01230�45�64789:;2849<=�>??@���?�����������������������������������A�=�B��?��CCCDEFGDHIJKLIFMNNO�P��?����@?�Q?�RSP��@?R�SA TUV�W�X�YZ[Z\]][̂_̀ abW����� ��!����c��+d��+�� ��e��f��R��S?RPR�@?R�S�S��g�hi@SRj@?R�S�?fe��k,!�,l����mn�R��Q��Po ���?R�Sop����qq]����qq]\rs Z]Yk,mk m�k�������$�t��m���c��+d��+��[q[̂k�mkYm�����u�����,!��+��t'����$#��S�?�������v��#�����+)���� �$�v��+��Zŵ���'+�+,�'���c��+d��+��p����qq]\xp Z]Yk,mkym��u�������+)���� �$�v��+��[q[̂k�mkYm�����u�����,!��+��t'����$#��������v��#�����+)���� �$�v��+��Z]Yk,mkym���u�t'����+)���� �$�v��+��z!�,l�+ �%�$����c��+d��+���+#�,�)���v�t%��!��B�S�@��{����������e��R@��{���A|�?�o�T�'%���#�,�+���Z]Yk,mk̂m}�k~m}����kY]m���c��+d��+���,���,!�,l�t�u�#� ���t��!��!��������'�($'����v���*��,+�'�($'�X�*���+�#��$,�+��#XB�S�@��{���p��������c��+d��+��� +'+�c�p����qq]}�qq]\rs}����qq]\xp��!�����,�+)�v}�v$�+�c��!��%���}�,����+t$�+��#�����'+�c��Z}]]]���������k+������%�����������%m� ������%�����,����+t$���X�z���'����x���#�&���v�&&X�*���+�#��$,�+��#� ���v�����+�+�c���,����+t$����#�����'�,����+t$�+��#X�e��R@��{���Qp��������c��+d��+���v�#,�+t�v�+��#�,�+���Z]Yk,mkym� +'+�c�p����qq]����qq]\rs��!��������!��yyY�y��#$��������#��� ��!����c$'��+��#�$�v���#�,�+��#�Z]qk�mkYm���v�Ŷ]ktmkYmk�mk)+m}��!���,!�,l�v�*,!�v$'����kp����qq]����qq]\rsm}�x����&&}�'+���Yy}�Y��}����Y�t}���v��!�����,�+)�v� ������%�����,����+t$���}�v$�+�c��!��%���}�����'�,����+t$�+��#�� ��!��c�������� �
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A� ÔQ�Y��6�:5�87�:��7:������:�
I���6�8�����5���9�����:�67���������������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� �����_ O�Q����� O��Q� O�Q���� O��Q` O�Q����� O��Qa O�Q����� O��Qb O�Q����� O��Qc O�Q����� O��Qd O�Q����� O��Qe O�Q����� O��Qf O�Q����� O��Q_g O�Q����� O��Q__ O�Q����� O��Q_� O�Q����� O��Q_̀ O�Q����� O��Q_a O�Q����� O��Q_b O�Q����� O��Q_c O�Q����� O��Q h�1 .&, �i�Ô$�*�ffgQ��g�g
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2021 to 2022 Budget to
Budget Strategic Plan

2021 2021 2022 Favorable 2022 Favorable
Budget Forecast Budget (Unfavorable) Strategic Plan (Unfavorable)

REVENUE

GRANTS & GIFTS RAISED
AANI Support Grant 1,250,000           1,250,000           1,250,000           - 1,250,000 - 
Unrestricted 717,475              830,699              976,057              258,582 1,108,103 (132,046)             
Funds Raised for Future Years - Research 4,044,666           4,044,666           6,485,749           2,441,083             6,530,824 (45,075)               
Funds Raised for Future Years - Awards 150,000              150,000              150,000              - 150,000 - 
Funds Raised for Future Years - Public Awareness 120,000              120,000              110,000              (10,000) 112,500 (2,500) 

Total Funds Raised 6,282,141           6,395,365           8,971,806           2,689,665             9,151,427           (179,621)             

GAAP ADJUSTMENT
Funds Raised for Future Years (4,314,666)          (4,314,666)          (6,745,749)          (2,431,083)            (6,793,324)          47,575 
Released from Restrictions 2,734,960           3,081,980           4,452,000           1,717,040             3,831,750           620,250              

Total GAAP Adjustment (1,579,706)          (1,232,686)          (2,293,749)          (714,043)               (2,961,574)          667,825              

Net Operating Funds Raised 4,702,435           5,162,679           6,678,057           1,975,622             6,189,853           488,204              

OTHER REVENUE
Interest Revenue 8,004 4,332 3,900 (4,104) 35,000 (31,100)               
Other Revenue 608 485 - (608) 1,253 (1,253) 

Total Revenue 4,711,047        5,167,496        6,681,957        1,970,910          6,226,106        455,851           

EXPENSES

NATURAL EXPENSES
Salaries & Benefits 1,017,968           1,093,885           1,200,263           182,295 1,180,520           (19,743)               
General Office 132,074              132,807              142,286              10,212 142,648              362 
Technology 346,140              236,041              109,789              (236,351)               86,673 (23,116)               
Professional Services 607,184              591,184              576,088              (31,096) 599,020              22,932 
Advertising 111,567              134,753              82,750 (28,817) 131,704              48,954 
Meetings & Travel 73,465 40,110 211,285              137,820 201,567              (9,718) 
Grants & Awards 2,297,000           2,714,000           4,087,000           1,790,000             3,604,060           (482,940)             
Depreciation 37,344 37,344 12,448 (24,896) 20,000 7,552 
Management Fee 349,036              228,000              245,784              (103,252)               245,784              (0) 

Total Natural Expenses 4,971,778           5,208,124           6,667,692           1,695,914             6,211,976           (455,716)             

Total Expense 4,971,778        5,208,124        6,667,692        1,695,914          6,211,976        (455,716)          

Net Operating Increase (Decrease) (260,731)          (40,628)            14,265             274,996             14,130             135

American Brain Foundation
2022 Budget Income Statement
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RESTRICTED Jan-Sept 2021 2021 Goal Percent to Goal
Next Generation Research Grants 
Foundations & Corporations  $           1,365,500 
Individual Donors  $ 1,900 
Grant Admin
Next Generation Subtotal  $           1,367,400 

Cure One, Cure Many
LBD - Individual Donors  $ 60,130 
LBD - Corp/Fdn  $           1,500,010 
Goadsby - Individual Donors  $ 5 
Goadsby - Corp/Fdn  $ 360,000 
Health Disparities - Individual Donors
Health Disparities - Corp/Fdn
COVID & the Brain - Individual Donors  $ 29 
COVID & the Brain - Corp/Fdn
Neuroinflammation - Individual Donors
Neuroinflammation - Corp/Fdn
Grant Admin
Cure One, Cure Many Subtotal  $           1,920,174 

Other Restricted
Foundations & Corporations  $ 2,250 
Major Donors  $ 99,523 
Annual Fund  $ 34,271 
Other Restricted Subtotal  $              136,044 

RESTRICTED SUBTOTAL  $           3,423,618  $           4,314,666 79%

UNRESTRICTED 
AAN  $           1,250,000 
Annual Fund  $ 199,925 
2021 Commitment to Cures  $ 139,839 
Major Donors  $ 174,735 
Core Support (10% Policy)  $ 51,037 
Foundations & Corporations  $ 34,646 

UNRESTRICTED SUBTOTAL  $           1,850,182  $           2,117,475 87%
GRAND TOTAL  $           5,273,800  $           6,432,141 82%

PLANNED GIFTS
*The timing of the payment of Planned Gifts is unknown.
Gifts are revocable and do not count towards the bottom
line

 $ 168,750 

DEVELOPMENT REPORT SEPTEMBER 2021
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2021 Grant Fundraising 

Already raised: 

$172,500 – Amgen (Migraine) 

$160,000 – Myasthenia Gravis 

$100,000 – Association for FTD 

$100,000 – MSG 

$100,000 – Hearst 

$60,000 – Eisai  

$330,000 – Muscular Dystrophy 

$100,000 – Tourette 

$243,000 – AHA (Stroke) 

$1,500,000 – Michael J. Fox Foundation 

Total: $2,865,500 

Expected: 

$546,000 – ALS 

$300,000 – Parkinson’s  

$100,000 – Epilepsy 

$260,000 – Mary Groff Charitable Trust (LBD) 

$150,000 – Society for Peripheral Neuropathy 

Total expected: $1,356,000 

Page 63



Potential: 

Amgen - $172,500 

AFTD - $900,000 

Mitsubishi Tanabe (ALS) - $245,000 (anticipate will receive less if approved) 

Jazz - $172,500 

Abbott (stroke) - $100,000 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation - $100,000 

Genentech - $200,000 

EMD Serono - $100,000 

Novartis - $100,000 

Sanofi Genzyme - $160,000 

Alexion - $92,800 

UCB - $80,000 

Upsher-Smith - $55,000 

Science Philanthropy Alliance - $1,700,000 

Total potential fundraising: $4,177,800 
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